WEDC's Brownfields Grant Program ("BF Funds"), as established by Wis. Stat. § 238.13; 

WHEREAS, WEDC has determined that the Recipient is an eligible recipient of BF 
Funds;and 

WHEREAS, in reliance upon the Application, WEDC has approved the Recipient for up 
to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in BF Funds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valid consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, and in consideration for the promises and covenants in this Agreement, WEDC 
and the Recipient agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:

[...]

requirement of the BF Funds under this Agreement. Eligible Matching Funds must be incurred 
between Project Start Date and Project End Date. In order to receive the full amount of BF Funds 
contemplated under this Agreement, Matching Funds must be at least Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000) and may be cash or in-kind. 

(I) "PECF A" means the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Act. 

(m) "Program Guidelines" means the WEDC approved rules and eligibility requirements 
for the Brownfields grant program in force as of the Effective Date.